PARADISE TOWN ADVISORY BOA

Paradise Community Center |
4775 McLeod Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89121
June 8, 2021
7:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
° Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (6) feet) away
from other meeting attendees.
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
e Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

°  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Secretary, Maureen Helm
at 702-606-0747 and is/will be available on the County’s website at www.clarkcountynv.gov.

e Ifyou do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda, or
provide general public comment, please submit your comments to bva@clarkcountynv.gov, before 5:00 pm, June 8,2021.
Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment. Comments

will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be
compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

b

Board/Council Members: ~ John Williams, Chairperson
Susan Philipp, Vice Chairperson

Jon Wardlaw

Katlyn Cunningham

Roger Haywood
Secretary: Maureen Helm,702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com
County Liaison(s): Blanca Vazquez 702-455-853 1, bva@clarkcountynv.gov

EEE————— ...
[. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

II. - Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
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I11.
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the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

If you do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing
on this agenda, please submit your comments to bva@clarkcountynv.gov, before 5:00 pm, on June 8,
2021 . Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on,
and your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in

length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the
meeting’s minutes.

Approval of Minutes for May 25, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for June 8, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

Planning and Zoning

UC-21-0023-PHOENIX REALTY HOLDINGS, LLC:

HOLDOVER USE PERMITS for the following: 1) restaurants; 2) retail sales and services; and
3) offices.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking; 2)
landscaping; and 3) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial building consisting of 2 restaurants with drive-thru service
on 1.2 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located on the

west side of Las Vegas Boulevard South, 820 feet north of Sunset Road within Paradise.
MN/al/jd (For possible action) PC 6/15/21

WS-21-0232-BRAVO EDWARD & ROXANNE XIPE-TOTED:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow an existing solid screen wall in

conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.2 acres in an R-1 (Single Family
Residential) (RNP-III) Zone. Generally located on the east side of McLeod Drive, 175 feet south
of Twain Avenue within Paradise. TS/jor/jo (For possible action) PC 7/6/21

WS-21-0242-OR BAMIDBAR CORPORATION:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced setback; and 2)
reduced building separation.

DESIGN REVIEW for a dormitory in conjunction with an existing place of worship
(synagogue) on 0.9 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone. Generally located on the
south side of Emerson Avenue, 1,100 feet east of Topaz Street within Paradise. TS/jor/jo (For
possible action) PC 7/6/21
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VS-21-0247-BARAJAS, JAVIER G. & CLAUDIA R.:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Twain

Avenue and Viking Road, and between McLeod Drive and Topaz Street and a portion of a right-

of-way being McLeod Drive located between Twain Avenue and Viking Road within Paradise
(description on file). TS/jvm/jd (For possible action) BCC 7/7/21

WS-21-0248-BARAJAS, JAVIER G. & CLAUDIA R.:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow lots to front a

collector street (McLeod Drive); 2) allow attached sidewalk; and 3) increased wall height.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential; and 2) finished grade on 3.0
acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential) (RNP-III) Zone. Generally located on the south side
of Twain Avenue and the west side of McLeod Drive within Paradise. TS/jvm/jd (For possible
action) BCC 7/7/21

TM-21-500064-BARAJAS, JAVIER G. & CLAUDIA R.:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 12 lots and common lots on 3.0 acres in an R-1 (Single Family
Residential) (RNP-IIT) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Twain Avenue and the west

side of McLeod Drive within Paradise. TS/jvm/jd (For possible action) BCC 7/7/21

WS-21-0251-VIKING ROAD, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for intersection off-set.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) for a single family residential subdivision:; and 2)
finished grade on 5.0 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential) (RNP-III) Zone. Generally
located on the north side Viking Road, 300 feet east of Topaz Street within Paradise. TS/sd/jd
(For possible action) BCC 7/7/21

TM-21-500066-VIKING ROAD, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 21 residential lots and common lots on 5.0 acres in an R-1
(Single Family Residential) (RNP-III) Zone. Generally located on the north side Viking Road,

300 feet east of Topaz Street within Paradise. TS/sd/jd (For possible action) BCC 7/7/21

WH-21-0231-SG ISLAND PLAZA LLC, ET AL & NAKASH SHOWCASE II, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for increased wall sign area.

DESIGN REVIEW for modification to an approved comprehensive sign package on a 0.7 acre
portion of a 6.0 acre site in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) and an H-1 (Limited Resort
and Apartment) (AE-60) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Las Vegas Boulevard South,
950 feet north of Tropicana Avenue within Paradise. JG/j or/jo (For possible action) BCC 7/7/21
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VII.

VIII.

1.X.

(General Business

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the

record. It any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

It you would like to provide a written general public comment on an item not appearing on this
agenda, but within the general jurisdiction of this body, please submit your comments to
bva@clarkcountynv.gov, before 5:00 pm, June 8 ,2021. Please include your name, address, and your
comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will

be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s
minutes.

Next Meeting Date: June 29, 2021
Adjournment,

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Names of Locations

Paradise Community Center- 4775 McLeod Dr.

Clark County Library- 1401 E. Flamingo Rd.

Sunset Park- 2601 E. Sunset Rd.

Fire Station 38- 1755 Silver Hawk Ave

hitps://notice.nv.gov
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06/15/21 PC AGENDA SHEET
UPDATE

RESTAURANT LAS VEGAS BLVD S/SUN

(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0023-PHOENIX REALTY HOLDINGS, LL.C:

HOLDOVER USE PERMITS for the following: 1) restaurar }K
and 3) offices. H

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS foyé follo _

landscaping; and 3) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial building cenmst@g of 2 Iy
on 1.2 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) OQ :,-70) 26116

Generally located on the west side of Las Vegas Boulevard outh, 8< feet north of Sunset Road
within Paradise. MN/al/jd (For p0381ble aefion)

RELATED INFORMATION: \ \ \\/ —

APN:
162-32-802-017

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. a. Reduce prking/to 26 spaces) (preyfously notified as 22 spaces) with initial
constructiorh ¥here a mini 36 spaces (previously notified as 27 spaces)
are required per_Table 30.601 (a 27.8% reduction previously notified as an

8.5% xeductiomn).

b. Redwce parking ’&;20 spaces due to future off-site improvements for Las Vegas

Boule 'fn‘d South where a minimum of 27 spaces are required per Table 30.60-1
an 25.9%6 re ucti 1) (no longer needed).

I f;mut alternaNy< parking lot landscaping where landscaping per Figure 30.64-14
is equue ;

b jmlt alternative landscaping adJacent to Las Vegas Boulevard South where
andscaping per Figure 30.64-17 is required.

Reduce driyéway throat depth to zero feet where a minimum of 25 feet is required per

niform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 100% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - INDUSTRIAL




BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 6214 Las Vegas Boulevard South

e Site Acreage: 1.2 P
e Project Type: Restaurants
e Number of Stories: 1

e Building Height (fect): 25 ' \
¢ Square Feet: 3,442

¢ Parking Required/Provided: 35/26

..-"’

/,,

‘i:.
Y

Site Plans

the building to be used for separate restaurants. The lease spaces$ Wlll/Ke divided between the
northern and southern portions of the building with the lease spaet on the southern portion
of the building having a drive-thru service~The use perinit requests for retail sales, services,
and offices will allow options for future tenantsx_The lot currently \has an area of 1.2 acres:
however, the eastern (approximately) 20@ feet of the parcel will\oe part (}(the future right-of-way
dedication for Las Vegas Boulevard So roposed buitding will be located on

site will be provided by
Nl also be a shared access with

n drive aisle along the south side of the
nve—thru service is located at the southwest

#1b 1s no longer required due to the submittal of revised
fer the waiver. Waiver of development standards #3 is in

widened. Thers ere n nmnedlate plans to improve this portion of Las Vegas Boulevard South,
and 1hcould be sevel,a’f years before changes would take place to the driveway and parking lot.

Landscai_;ina Fd

Las Vegas\Boulevard South is an arterial street, and per Code, a 15 foot wide landscape area
with a detached sidewalk is required for the site. The plans depict an attached sidewalk within
the right-of-way for Las Vegas Boulevard South, which matches the existing development to the
north. The plan is depicting a minimum 6 foot wide landscape area along Las Vegas Boulevard
South consisting of trees, shrubs, and groundcover. Landscaping within the parking lot is
required per Figure 30.64-14, which requires 1 large tree per every 6 parking spaces, or 1



medium tree per every 4 parking spaces, or a combination of large or medium trees. The plan is
depicting a combination of large, medium, and small trees on the site and the proposed
combination does not comply with the required number of large and/or medium treesheeded for

the 26 parking spaces. /

P 4
# | 4 /
Elsvations /

r i
The plans depict a 1 story building with a maximum height of 25 feet. Fhe buildikg has a flat
roof behind parapet walls and the exterior of the building has a stucce’fini '
colors. The front of the bulldmg faces cast toward Las Vegas

have an area of 2,170 square feet and the southern lease\space wifl have‘an area of 1,272 square
feet. The remaining 70 square feet is for a utility area fox, the buildifig. The plan depicts 313
square feet of the northern lease space designated for customer seating and 175 square feet
of the southern lease space designated for customer seating

{
\

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates tht the propysed deyelopmenyAvill Benefit the community and will help
to improve the appearpfice of the area.| The planned(primary use for the proposed building is for

restaurants with most of th iness /for the\southeyn lease spaces being from the drive-thru
service. Therefore, tht ing spacej regdired by Code will be excessive for the
location and the\propos i will be adequate for the restaurants. The
landscaping waivers\are necessary because of he limited street frontage of the parcel, the design

of the driveways to ancess the\site, the ffic circulation, and an existing
drain; : swale which r duces thy avaﬂable plantlng area. The proposed landscaping for the site

Prior hand Ust Requests

\ Appllc%)n X Requ}‘st i " Action ' Date l
| Number 3 _ |
| R8:20-500129| Recérd of survey for Las Vegas Boulevard Approved | November

\ /sﬁ{{th - recorded November 10, 2020 PW Mapping | 2020

Surroundin ,L/and Use

B lanned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

| North ; Industrial H-1  Convenience store, gasoline |
L | | B | _station, & restaurant ]
' South & | Industrial ' M-1 Storage yard |
West | S |
_East  Public Facilities __|PF McCarran Internauonal Airp _Lort |

e T R S ———
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STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30,
Analysis />
Current Planning > 4

Use Permits \E

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered &0 a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. j
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the propOsed Igedtion and demoupstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effectpﬁ adjagent properties.

i
.

The intended use of the site is for restaurants with drive-iiu service. T i

retail sales, services, and offices are to allow for posSible alt ?}z uses’ for the lease spaces
depending on demand of future tenants. All these uses are consi¥tent and compatible with other
developments in the area. Staff finds the uses are approﬁi at the“proposed location and can

support the use permits.

Waivers of Development Standards

the burdenaf prody{ to establish that the proposed
request 1s appropriate for its existing locatXOn by\shiawing thatthe uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of deve

substantially adverse manner—The intent and purpdse of
modify a development siandard whexe the Ision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impdct of the relaxdd standard, mdy justify an alternative.

Waiver of Develdpmen ards#la
The applicant is\stating t}hat the inten
most of the business will be provided by th

s¢” for the site is fast food restaurants where
rive-thru service for the southern lease space.
Based o1 remisy the applicani™is.requésting a waiver of development standards to reduce
parkipg for the site, There are Some restaurant businesses which do most of their business via
dri¥e-thru service any cal operate\with fewer parking spaces than required by Code. However,
staft fipds that the applicant has xot provided sufficient justification to support their request.
The plans depict 2 leale spaces for restaurants within the building with only 1 lease space
providi ¢ a drivie-thruservice. Staff finds the site is not large enough to support the proposed

developmeqt ade Uatelyj for parking and on-site circulation. Therefore, staff does not support
the\parking\reduction/

A\

\
Waivek of Development Standards #1b
Revised plans were submitted for this project and this waiver is no longer needed.

Waiver of Development Standards #2a & #2b

The width of the lot, future right-of-way dedication for Las Vegas Boulevard South, and the
existing drainage swale are all unique circumstances for this site. Similar waivers for the
alternative landscaping along Las Vegas Boulevard South have been approved for other
developments in the area. McCarran International Airport is located across the street from this




site and .no landscaping has been provided along this portion of Las Vegas Boulevard South for
the airport. The existing development on the adjacent property to the north has similar parking
lot landscaping to the proposed development. Therefore,. staff finds the proposed dscaping
will be consistent and compatible with existing developments in this area and ¢
Walvers.

Design Review

Staff finds there is insufficient stacking distance between the
service lane and the menu and order board. There is the potexti

ehicles queuing into
circulition.
Additionally, staff does not support the proposed parking reduction, which necess‘};ry

due to the size of the proposed building. Therefo ¥'es ot large
enough to safely accommodate 2 restaurants and doés not s ‘t the design review.”

f‘;f
Public Works - Development Review rd

_ Waiver of Development Standards #3 =~

 The applicant is required to dedicate to C/l;tﬁ( Counry their p%portior:;te\ share of a 200 foot wide

right-of-way on Las Vegas Boulevard South according to Yitle 30>and the Clark County
Transportation Element. Until the Las Végas Bpulevard Ssuth improverfients occur, staff has no
objection to the reduction in the throat depth f € CO lal Yriveway. The applicant was

made aware that as designed, the functidnally e site will be impacted when Las Vegas
Boulevard South is fully improve

Department of Aviatidn
The development Avill

v 14/ CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the

A

senetrate the 10041 ;}/‘[yication airspace surface for McCarran

#deral Aviation Administration (FAA) must be

Ks prior to final approval for any proposed structure that intrudes into Airport
Airspace Overlay Ig trict [see Chapter 30.48 Part B]).

s subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand for air travel
and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to continue to
upgrade McCarran International Airport facilities to meet future air traffic demand.



Staff Recommendation

Approval of the use permits, waivers of development standards #2a, #2b, and #3: denial of

waiver of development standards #1a and the design review. \
b

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is cehsistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Ptn, Title”30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. o %

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning P

[f approved:
e Once the use has commenced there shall be ,n/tlm

limi tu\ommence xal/v% of
development standards #3;

o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license'shall nof be isslied without final zoning
Inspection.

* Applicant is advised that the County iscurrently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applicatjghs for extensions \of time) will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations,in place at the\t\@e of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may wartant denial oradde cpr(dltlons to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denie fie project™has hot commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards \completion within thé time specified; and that this
application must cofhmence Within 2\years of approvaldate or it will expire.

18 Vegas Boulevard South to accommodate a proportionate
)0 [( t mde 'ght-of-way,

&CL

ht-0(-way and easements necessary for the Las Vegas Boulevard
improvement prci:

: rtment\f/Aviat' n

Applicant is r€quired to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction
or Alteration" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77:

e Agplicant must also receive either a Permit from the Director of Aviation or a Variance

fronw’the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment (AHABA) prior to construction as
required by Section 30.48 PART B of the Clark County Unified Development Code;

¢ No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA:

¢ Incorporate exterior to interior noise level reduction into the building construction as
required by Code for use.



e Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not
guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved; that FAA's
airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
petitions by any interested party and the height that will not present”’a hazard as
determined by the FAA may change based on these comments; the”FAA's 4 Irspace
determinations mclude expiration dates and that separate alrspace dgtCrminations wﬂl be

Administration will no longer approve remedial ‘noise Aitigat] measures for

incompatible development impacted by aircraft operations, whi s\construcied after
October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be available in the'futurs stiould the ownexs wish
to have their buildings purchased or soundproofed.

Building Department - Fire Prevention

e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordince” with Section 5030f the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Ritle 13, 2 04 790 Fire Service Features
(trash enclosure doors impede on access lane)

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstl;lét (CCWRD)
® Applicant is advised that a Pom of Connecti (POC) equest as been completed for
nwaterie

this project; to email sewerlocatwnrn c wr and eference POC Tracking
#0335-2021 to obtain your POC e h1b1t that ﬂowﬁl’[ sutions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC analy§\/

TAB/CAC: N

APPROVALS: _ (

PROTESTS: )

PLANNING CONIMISSIMIN ACTIONTSAwpsi! 6, 2021 — HELD — To 05/04/21 — per the
applicant.

-

IISSION i\CTION: May 4, 2021 — HELD — To 06/15/21 — per the

PPLICANT: \PHOENIX REAT.TY HOLDINGS, LLC
T: IAN & TURNER, INC., 1210 HINSON ST., LAS VEGAS, NV 89102



07/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SCREENING MCLEOD DR/TWAIN AVE
(TITLE 30) _

#
PUBLIC HEARING #
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 2%
W$-21-0232-BRAVO EDWARD & ROXANNE XIPE-TOTED:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a ex'w screen Wwall in

conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.27acres #n an R-1 }\mgle F\{mly
Residential) (RNP-III) Zone. Y

a,h
sovtlh of wain Aven\w’wnhm

Generally located on the east side of McLeod Drive{175 fee
Paradise. TS/jor/jo (For possible action)

S R e S

RELATED INFORMATION: /

APN: \
162-13-710-015 \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPY
Allow an existing 6 foolfiigh solidscreen \wall (stuced finis

fence is allowed withip15 feet of the fyont pr
LAND USE PL@’(

WINCHESTER/PARADISE~ RESIDENTAL $¥BURBAN (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: \\ (\/
Project Descriptivg
Gereral Summary
f,s”f o &Site Address: 3742\McLeod Drive
\\ ite Acriage: 0

A variahce (VCrC(OOS 00) and a building permit (BD-02-29514) were previously approved for a
6 foot hi corative fence within the front yard of the site. The front of the home faces
McLeod Drive, with the existing driveway located on the northwest corner of the parcel, and a

portion of the front yard enclosed by an existing solid screen wall with a stucco finish located on
the southwest corner of the site.

The decorative fence previously included CMU block at the bottom with CMU block columns
with wrought-iron rods in between the columns; however, due to unforeseen safety




circumstances with trespassers on the property, the applicant modified the decorative fence by
solidifying the decorative fence into a solid screen wall with a stucco finish. Furthermore, the
screen wall remains 6 feet in height. /\\

Landscaping

There 1s an existing grass area and a mature tree adjacent to the existing scr/w/n wall/élanges to
the existing landscaping is neither required nor a part of this request. "

Elevations
The submitted plans and photos show an existing 6 foot high #
stucco finish. The existing columns remain with a decorative
column.

Applicant’s Justification %
The applicant is requesting approval of the existing s

safety and security purposes. The applicant experlence trespassers on the1r property, and to
prowde a more secure area fcr theu: famlly, NS imperative\to the aj l1cant that the screen wall

Prior Land Use Requests | ﬁ - }
Application Request \/Action Date g
Number " | | . i
VC-0005-00  Approved | January

(ADET-0823-02)
Z2C-0658-00

by ZA 2003
Approved | July 2000 .
by BCC |

!
f
I'
r
s
E

gVC-OOOS-OO | \# : \ps/ Approved , Ferué;y
L \ (the top ,;‘eto\fﬂle;a 1S open) by PC 2000
Surm

Pl&gne Land iise Cateaon Zoning District | | Existing Land Use

,, b et

”"Norﬂ(\h\l&\s\] Residenttal Subxrban (up to 8 | R-1 (RNP-III) Single family residences
<_SO_1_1t§_, & E du/a |

Clark Couqty Public Response Office (CCPRO)

Thexe 1s an aglite zonihg violation (CE21-01569) on the site for a 6 foot high solid wall (stucco
finishy W1thm 15 feet of the front yard of the subject parcel.

STAN D FOR APPROVAL:
The apphc t shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title



Analysis

Current Planning

Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request 1s appropnate for its ex1st1ng location by showing that the uses of the area adjacdnt to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of developrfient st: dards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative starfdard, or Sther factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alt¢rnative. Alth ough staff

understands the security concerns from the applicant, staff does not, tfipicallySupport réquests to
allow a solid screen wall along the property line. Lots in the s#red tharare | nting McLeod

Drive have open yards with either no fence or a decorative fence. Thi is the typisal street‘\cape

preferred, rather than a canyon effect that walls along the si an sometimes crsate =\

.ffj
Staff Recommendation / /
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Sommission {fuds that\the application is consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehe sive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
[f approved:
e Applicant is agdxi ounty\is curr¢ntly rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications«” ; appli¢ations \for ex{ensions of time, will be reviewed for

conformaqice witl guladons in place a¥the time of application; a substantial change
In Ci r' vegulations may waryant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extynsion of time may be derfied if the project has not commenced or there has

1tial work towt ds“completion within the tlme spemﬁed and that this

Yorks
NO comment.

\

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: EDWARD BRAVO
CONTACT: EDWARD BRAVO, 3742 MCLEOD DR, LLAS VEGAS, NV 89121




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

-2 - D_Z_%Z‘DATE FiLED:___Sl[(/ l q . '

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER:
PLANNER ﬁASSIGNEB:
TAB/CAC:

O ZONE CHANGE | PC MEETING DATE:
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC

TABICAC DATE: IQZQZ Z l

0O TEXT AMENDMENT (14

STAFF

EETING DATE: _
O NONCONFORMING (NzZC) FEE*&EJ_S WUN-—- @ WD cf- 2 /. a Vo

O USE PERMIT (uC)

O VARIANCE (vC) NAME: EM_&_MD —
ADDRESS: 3742 M lend De. - P
CITY: _Log \f'eﬂgg_ STATE: _NV. ZIP: 99 /2]

X WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

| O DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

O  ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (s0C)

O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc)

OWNER

PROPERTY

TELEPHONE: Fg2-635-§/43  CELL: F9d-5%5-5143

.

APPLICANT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: _ Pdvacd 8o B L
R — ADDRESS: 1743 M cLeod D
ORIGINAL APPLICATI . - | - ~ W———
Pr—————— CiTY: _LoG Negas STATE: V. ziP:_BQ/3) |

~

| TELEPHONE: F@A-5%5-S5/9Y3  CELL: F9Z-575-5/43 |

O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

-
z
wl
-
g
o
@2
w
&
o
Q
Q

T E-MAIL: €4nvad Dyayo 7S d - REF CONTACT ID #: )
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) PSR
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): ____ 1A~ \%-Flg-@¢\6 -

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 33F4A Mclweed D Las Vegas, av. 9721
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _Ewtedioc Wall Buwild

i

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Roils of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ail the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authonize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
§ said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

- S . fe/WdV;f 5r"gzv"o
| Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

| STATE OF _ g Efié’a R ;
| COUNTY OF m

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON &,‘Qﬂujw}! = 7 N %D-l\ (DATE)

By Ed UJ EQ@

K. A. MCLAUGHLIN
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
Appt. No. 14-14984.1
My Appt Expres September 18, 2023 |

NOTARY ,.f‘-f 7 ,
PUBLIC: '...rﬂh ;/ Al

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity. .
. Rev. 1/12/21

)



tdward Bravo

3742 Mcleod Dr. Las Vegas, NV. 89121 WS B 2 """O Z “f I? 2_/

Cell: 702-575-5143
Email: Edwardbravo95@gmail.com

Justification Letter for Wall Build

On February 15", 2020, | had an altercation with a man who was on my property at 3am in the morning. |
was alerted by my dogs at this time of the presence of someone near my front door. | went outside to find a man
with a power drill and metal pole on my driveway attempting to break into my wife’s vehicle. | called the police
and when they came, they detained the man briefly. After a short while | saw the police release the man who
walked north of my street and eventually out of my sight. | asked them why they released him as he was on my
property with what could be defined as burglary tools. They said that he appeared to be schizophrenic, so they
ordered him to walk off the neighborhood. | pleaded with them to hold him for a psychological evaluation if they
genuinely believed him to be suffering from a mental illness. They asked me to go inside until they were ready to
talk to me, but they drove away.

Five days later there was a news report from in my neighborhood covered by a local news station. A man
fitting the description of the man | had the altercation with was recorded by neighbors with home security

cameras throwing cinder blocks through windows and glass doors. He was not caught nor apprehended by
anyone.

Shortly after this I closed off a short area of the wall with 3 gate and had my dogs sleep in the front yard at
night. 1 also installed security cameras and motion sensor lights to watch the front of my house. Since my
neighborhood sits in between 2 two busy streets, | noticed that people walk through my street often at night and
would always stick their hands through my front yard bars to pet my dogs. My dogs are not friendly with strangers
and would try to bite the people that would constantly stick their hands through the bars. | consulted with a
contractor shortly after this started to occur. Not long after the consultation my wall was built.

| built the wall for security after realizing my 8-year-old daughter’'s bedroom window was just a few short
paces from where this man was standing with the power drill and metal pole on the night of our altercation.
Putting my dogs in the front yard presented a liability that | was not willing to take if they were to bite someone
and not release them. That original height of the wall was 72 inches tall. The wall, after my modifications, remains
72 inches in height. What was changed was the metal fence portion of the wall with the same material of the pre-
existing concrete pillars. The dimensions of the wall have not been altered from the original allowable 6-foot high
decorative fence/concrete combination. The decorative fence portion was simply removed and finished to look
like the surrounding allowable and original stucco wall finish.

lustification for Wall Build:

1) Security for my daughter from danger.
2) Protection for passersby from my dogs.

We are requesting a waiver of development standards to allow a 6-foot-high solid block wall with a
stucco finish within 15 feet of the front property line, where a 6 foot high decorative fence/stucco
finish wall combination is allowed per Table 30.64-1.

) #J%F: &4/ 257

Edward Bravo Date




07/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

DORMITORY EMERSON AVE/
(TITLE 30)

QPAZ ST

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS:21-0242-OR BAMIDBAR CORPORATION:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following
reduced building separation.

DESIGN REVIEW for a dormitory in conjunction ywith an/exisiing place \of worship
(synagogue) on 0.9 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residefitial) Zéne.

Generally located on the south side of Emerson Avenud, 1,100 ¥et east’of Topaz Street within
Paradise. TS/jor/jo (For possible action)

P ———

ety -

T

RELATED INFORMATION: <

APN:
162-13-219-020

1.

5 - INSTITUTIONAL

ber of Stories: 2
Building Height (feet): 26 (dormitory)/29 (existing synagogue)
Square Feet: 4,718 (dormitory)/3,000 (existing synagogue)
Parking Required/Provided: 33/41



Site Plan

The site plan depicts an existing place of worship (synagogue) that was previously approved via
UC-1490-02. The site and access to the place of worship is located at the south/and of the
Emerson Avenue cul-de-sac bulb. The existing synagogue is located on the east Jlf ol\the site,
with an accessory storage building in the center of the parcel. Parking is J6cated aptong the
northern and western portions of the site. The east and south property ling< are adidcent to an
existing drainage channel. There is an existing 6 foot high CMU block”wall with 1.5 feet of
wrought iron on top of the block wall along the perimeter of the propérty, with an 8. foot high
sliding wrought iron access gate along the northwest corner of the, site. Ax"R foot hixh CMU
block wall is located along the southern property line adjacent to e dralpage easement. x

The applicant is proposing a dormitory on the southern half of e site, west of \the exis\t'ng
parking spaces, and south of the synagogue and storagebuilding. The praposed dortyitory’will
be utilized by the synagogue staff during the weekefids. It Will He setback 5 feet from the
- southern property line (adjacent to the drainage channdl), 73 féet frop{ the west property line
(nearest existing residences), 2 feet, 9 inches from the stotage building to the north, 20 feet from
the existing synagogue to the northeast, 45 feet from the e?ropt ty line, and approximately

130 feet from the north property line. Pd

Landscaping \ N \/

There is existing landscaping on the site \along\tha perimeterof the property. No changes are
proposed to the perimeter landscaping. The subnitiéd landscap® plan shows 24 inch box trees
on the west side of the propescdresidence dlong with a vatiety,6f 5 gallon shrubs. Groundcover
and rock mulch will also be located axound the proposed residence.

Elevations |

The elevation plafis show ory rgSidence with air overall height of 26 feet. The design of the
residence is modexn, with Refitral colored stuccoAvalls, and an exterior staircase on the northern
elevation of the building.

Floggifens ™ \

T/}c/ﬂoor lans incﬁe\bdroomﬁathrooms, and a kitchen.
(M}li@ﬁcaﬁm

\l'he proN)sed Sy 1agogu}: r;/ence building is for staff to utilize during the observation of the
b\bbath. Yhe prgposed/residence will allow the church leader and their family to remain on-site
to conduct da\gy/i)raye services. The proposed residence is architecturally compatible to the site
and does not imposg4ny impacts to the existing parking, landscaping, and existing screening.

Prior Laod Us€ Requests
. Applicat Request Action | Date
Number | -
-AV-18-900283 | Increase wall height (adding wrought iron rods Approved | May 2018

' to CMU block) _ by ZA




| - Application Request Action Date
Number
- UC-1490-02 l Place of worship (synagogue) Approved dvember
_ - by PC 200
' 1JC-0859-98 | Place of worship (synagogue) and variance for a Approy‘/ W 998
17% parking reduction - expired by PC

- TM-0312-96 21 lot PUD for a single family residential Ap‘ roved January

| subdivision 1 1997

' UC-1968-96 | Single family residential subdivision (21 lo
PUD) and a place of worsh1p, vanance to reduce

} 1997

- . \
parking for a place of worship, and wx ive tl \ _

| interior sidewalk requirement

Surroundmg Land Use \ o / -

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District\| Existing Land Use
| North | Office Professmnal IRAN _ [\Undevelyped
"South | Public Facl P URRRAL I S g Drainage & sement |
§ East | Public Fac111ty & Office C P & R-1 \ Dlﬁ«iage eayement & undeveloped
| Professional e )
 West | Residential Suburban (up to 5 ‘ d{? IT) e\?{mlly residential
du/ac)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL;: /\/
The applicant shall dem oposed r 1uest meets the goals and purposes of Title

ons that the pr
30. O
Analysis
Current Planmng
_Levslopmnt Stanc ds

Wawer _

_ 20, the apphc\\\t shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
2fjuest 1s-appropriateNor s existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the

Propeiy

v Inclided in the W wer 0f development standards request will not be affected in a

| substan 1a11y adverse manner.\1he intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
nodify adevelopment standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitixate the 1mp* ct of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waivsr of Developn{ent Standards #1
Staff dkil;l}mmally support reduced setback requests, however, since there is an existing 8

foot high\scrg€én wall and existing landscapmg, staff can support the applicant’s request. The

proposed residence rear setback will not impose a negative impact to the overall site; therefore,
Staff supports this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #2

The site plan shows that the storage building and proposed residence have an overall building
separation of 6 feet; however, there is a proposed exterior staircase on the north elevation of the




proposed residence. Due to the exterior staircase, the building separation distance is reduced to 2

feet, 9 inches. Staff supports this request since the building separation does not negatively
impact the existing buildings.

Design Review

The proposed residence is appropriate and compatible to the site. Since parki ndscaping,
vehicular eirculation, and existing screening will not be impacted, staff cgi support tRis request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission fifids tha the application \ consm%)nt

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Compfehensife Master\Plan, Title \30, y{d/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. -

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning \

o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewri ng T1 30 and future land use
applications, including applicatipns extensiogs of tlm will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations n placy ime atlon a substantial change

time; the extension ¢ " ., 1as not commenced or there has
been no substani¥

APRROV .
PROYESTS:

APPLICANT? OR BAMIDBAR CHABAD

CONTACY: LORA DREJA, BROWN, BROWN, AND PREMSRIRUT, 520 SOUTH
FOURTH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING | "~
REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDEDFOR REFERENCE

T —

PLANNER ASSIGNED: @ _

TAB/CAC:
PC MEETING DATE:

BCC
FEE:

TAB/CAC DA

(

STAFF

NAME: OR BAMIDBAR CORPORATION
ADDRESS: 2997 Emerson Ave.
CITY: L35 Vegas

TELEPHONE: (702} 388-1175
E-MAIL: Brbamldbar&habad{,gmail.cgm

NAME: OR BAMIDBAR CHABAD ¢/o Rabbi Shuchat
“_.-___'_'—I'—_--l =

ADDRESS: 299" Emerson Avenue
cITy; Las Vagas W
CELL: (702) 334-5483

REF CONTACTID #: __

TELEPHONE: (702) 369-1175
E.MAIL: YShuchat@gmail com

APPLICANT | PROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: Brown, Brown and Premsrirut c/o Lore Dreja

ADDRESS: ©20 South Fourth Strest

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zip: 89101 .
TELEPHONE: (702) 598-14C8 CELL: R
B %

E-MAIL: L0 Browniawiv.com

REF CONTACT ID #: 170880

CORRESPONDENY

162-13-218-020

| ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S):

| PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS. 299 Emarsan Avenue

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Design Review for Living Quarters in conjunct.on with Religious Insﬁtu!in:

1 We}ire Ungersignes Swear ar: Say U@ (1 am, We are the uwhier{s ! U
TS ApDECAlNN unae Clark Lounty Cote that tha inormaton on the atached iBQa! Cescnpl

§ NeTmN are n Al resrecs us ans CATRED 10 the hast of my Xnowiasge ang neimt
neanng can be toduciec (. We aso atnonze e Lak Lourty Comprenensive
sa U wropeny o the puroose of advising mqwﬁiﬁ: ot the pfoposed appiication

B e e
- .

' = “

Frecund o e Tax Sois of the progerty mivoived m s applCaton, o tam, are) vtherwne gual fied (o mitele |
o aiplans, and drawings attached Nerelo, and al (e statements and answeis containel §
anc the undersigned understands tha: s aplication m.s! be compiets ang accurate batore a

Plan~ing Dapanment or s Cesgree, o antar tns Cremises and to imsail any required signs o

L

- -%""x.__..ﬂ"""' £ ,.www st ﬁawd Lay ¥
" .._l‘,..--" -.- M
 Property Owner (Signature)* - Property Owner (Print] __ . | AES—
| STATE OF NN i A 3 T ANGELICA M ZEPPETEL 4
| COUNTY OF AT NOTARY PUBLIC i
: A . P 5 : i N T 7T [ Jou 84 . '
wc’ﬂﬁ ANDSwomvmErFOREME ON o\ A wbe £\ iDaTE mfiE gF NZVADA _?
Wi, A W e s £ APPT NOF 14-15084-¢ ]
i B? s “}f’i L'_..*;!;i,%f% f,ﬁf\__f;_%' ,},_.L"}},_.“""';,m_'_rw___u i ST Ay 2B EIF;;EE AIST A ?
wa __a'; J" :-i;.l?’r ?.l'r: _.L;.‘ s 4 B g _‘-!"‘h" m~_m—¢_ﬂ e s P R . - il =
PUBLIC: i ARl e i
& - o ,q;"_‘- o L * . *
t "NOTE: Corperate detlaration of authonty (or ecuivaient). powe- of attomey. or sigrature documertaton S required ff the apolican! and/or Lroperty owner

S @ coporstion cannershp, TUSH, Ut prov des signalure in & ‘epresentative capacity

Rev 1/12/2-

2
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LAW OFFICE

A Ol A votrn & %@ﬁ&iﬁbfa[

AN ASSOCCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
JAY H. BROWN . T TREET TELEPHCNE (702! 2AB4. 55683
DAVID T. BROWN 220 SOUTH FOURTH S7 FACSIMILE (702 385.1023

Pt ¥ BHEMSIIRT WS VEGAS. NEVADA BOIOIHE5R0 EMAIL: jbrown@browniawlv com

C-A-oud 2~
April 19, 2021

L &
i e ]

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas. NV 89101

RE: Design Review for Place of Residence located on Property holding Place of Worship Use

Permit. Waiver of Development Standards Setback and Building separation. 2991 Emerson
Avenue. 162-13-219-020

Dear Madam Sir.

Our client. Or Bamidbar Chabad. operates a Svnagogue that was built in 2003, It is located in a .91 acre
site at the terminus of a cul de sac on the Emerson Avenue alignment as accessed from Eastern Avenue.
The subject parcel shares the south property Iime with a 163-foot wide drainage channel to the south. the
Pecos-Mcleod overpass is located approximately 200 feet to the cast, the parcel fronting the north half of
the cul de sac remains vacant and a 17 lot single family subdivision is adjacent to the west side of the
property.

The applicant proposes a place of residence on-site as part of the existing Place of Worship use permit.
The existing Temple is 3.000 square feet and 22 feet high. The proposed residence is similar in scale at
and 26 feet in height.. using a 2,435 SF footprint. and a 2.283 SF sccond storv for a total 4.718 SE.  The
residence will be used from Friday evenings through Sunday as part of the Jewish observance of Sabbath.
In the observance of the Sabbath. rel; gious leaders and their families cannot operate vehieles. As such.
the proposed residence facilitates this observance by allowing the leader and family to remain on-site 1o
readily conduct daily praver services.

Parking: The site has 41 existing parking spaces where the Temple mandates 30 spaces per code. This
request does not impact parking as the congregation does not use vehicles during the hours the residence
will be occupied. (Fridav ey ening through Sunday moming).

Waivers of Development Standards Reduction of Rear Setbackto five feet where 20 feet are

required per Title 30: The building footprint 1s set five feet away from the drainage channel (rear)

Where 20 feet are required in R-1 districts. The placement will not negatively impact surrounding ———
- properties as the drainage channel is 163 feet wide. The property across the drainage channel is a remote

overtlow parking lot detached from a ncarby professional office building. There is an of ght-foot block

wall to screen the proposed 26-foot tall building. This setback and scaling s therefore appropriate the
surroundings.

Waivers of Development Standards to Reduce the building separation between an existing storage
building and a proposed residence to 2 feet 9 inches where 6 feet is the standard per Title 30. The
foot-print of the building is set 6°.7" inches south of existing storage shed. There is an external 3107
wide staircase attached to the outer wall of the north elevation. This staircase reduces the building
separation to 2°9%, The staircase will be made with steel and any other decorative elements will be made
of fire resistant materials.

O\



LAW OFFICE

C%W% 5! roeen & .'?xemawm/

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIDNAL CORPORATIONS

Side setback - the building footprint 1s 73 feet from the adjacent residential property line where five feet
are needed. A six-toot block wall sits atop a nine foot scarped landscaping strip with fully mature trees
placed 20 feet on center. This ouffering and separation are sufficient to ensure the neighboring properties
are not impacted by the new building visually or otherwise.
kront and corner setback - the building is set back more than 130 feet from the curb of the cul de sac
terminus and behind a screening fence. It is not visible from the access road. The Pecos McCleod Int is
the nearest roadway to the east and is approximately 400 feet away. The new building will be screened
by the existing temple or otherwise not visible.

e v S e L AR DL G R e el | S AL S S S A S S S § s aE
g P A R e A TR S T e R A R PR L S e
A A L P B A L R B e AP RIE

We respectfully submit that this residence is well suited to the activity on the property and will operate in
4 manner harmonious to the surroundings.

Thank vou for your consideration in this matter.

Lora Dreja
Land Entitlements
Brown. Brown and Premsrirut
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07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS/RIGHT-OF-WAY TWAIN AVE/M@ZL.EOD DR
(TITLE 30) _

.
PUBLIC HEARING -

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-21-0247-BARAJAS, JAVIER G. & CLAUDIA R.:

VYACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Coungy\lecated\t
Avenue and Viking Road, and between McLeod Drive and Topaz Strett and a por

(on of a xight-
of-way being McLeod Drive located between Twain Avemdie and %Road within Paradise

(description on file). TS/jvm/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: X 7z

. \ \
162-13-303-002; 162-13-303-004 through 162-13- 3OI

1035
LLAND USE PLAN: \ /

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - RESIDENTIAL s IBURBAN (UP5TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description

This is a request to ¥acate ahid abandop easements of \interest to Clark County being 33 foot wide
patent easementsy’located\ along the porthern, southern, and western boundaries of the site. In
addition, the requiest included a 5 foot by 20 foot portion of right-of-way being McLeod Drive.

The applicant indicates that neither the easements or right-of-way is needed for development of
the projec )

Prior Land Use Re: ' . et e e

' Applieatio Requist \ / Action ' Date

\ Z.C- 063\\00 , ?stabhjhed the RNP III overlay dlstnct Approved | July 2000
S u&mndilé{and,{){e

| \ Planned Land Use Category I Zoning District | Emstmg Land Use

A s i

North, \Resjdéntial Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) | R—- (RNP-III) | Single family residential
South,

&
West | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) | R-1 | Townhomes




Related Applications o - e
- Application Request
_Number L - |
- WS-21-0248 | A request for waivers for wall height, access to a collector s
| sidewalk and design review for single family residential is g €ompanitn item
on this agenda.,

e
IM-21-500064 | A tentative map for a 12 lot single family residentfal devel&l\nent 1S a E
companion item on this agenda. /

AN

ts the goals and purposes of \[itle

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request mg
30.

% Z
Analysis
Public Works - Development Review

Statt has no objection to the vacation of patent easements hnd right-of~-way that are not necessary
for site, drainage, or roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

_ If this request is approved, the Board and/ at the application is consistent
with the standards and pu merate ve Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Stat \ P

- i

oury 1s currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
application’ plications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance With\the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
M circtynstancey or kegulaiions may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
ime; the extensijn of\jrfie may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

béen no dubstanjial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording /of th¢ order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
compigicd within 2 years of the approval date or the application will exXpire.

Pevelopment Review

® ht-pf-way dedication to include 40 feet for Twain Avenue and additional right-of-way
for 40 foot wide half street for McLeod Drive:

* 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the required right-of-way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any collector street or larger;

90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and any corresponding easements for
any collector street or larger:

* All other right-of-way and easement dedications to record with the final map;



e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Fire Prevention ,_ />
¢ No comment. / (

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /
s No objection.

TAB/CAC: |

APPROVALS: \

PROTESTS: /
7

APPLICANT: SIGNATURE HOMES

CONTACT: KATHRINE LOGAN, ACTUS, 3283 E. \
LAS VEGAS, NV 89120

/\
DL\

\

\

XGS ROAD, SUITE 300,




VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE p | ' / ‘
_ . . - ' APP. NUMBER: U'D" Q _}“@&Q Z DATE FILED: ) [ }/Q)
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) PLANNER ASSIGNED: ____) /M|

O EASEMENT(S) TAB/CAC: Eb{j uldl ;‘:? h TABI/CAC DATE: CD{ ‘:Z [3; |

V ——
0 RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY PC MEETING DATE:

BCC MEETING DATE: 7 / 7/ > )
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): FEE: o /D
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NAME: Javier G and Claudia R Barajas

55 ADDREss: 5737 Hedgeford Court - - -
%‘g ciTy: Las Vegas - ) sTATE: NV zip; 89120
ED TELEPHONE: e o - CELL:___ N L o
{ E-MAIL: —— -
NAME: Signature Homes Contact: Rick Barron
%’ aopress: 801 South Rancho Drive, Suite E-4 L __“ J _ : B
g Jorv:LasVegas 000 _ _sTATE: NV zip: 89106
a | TELEPHONE: 702-671-6062 . CELL: 702-498-8471
= E-MAIL: RickBarron@SignatureHo_mes.com REF CONTACT ID#:
- | NamE: Actus ~ Contact: Kathrine Logan
% | ADDRESS: 3283 ngzrm §pﬁngs Road, Suite 300 L “ - __ _H__ |
& |city: Las Vegas s __ _sTATE: NV __zip: 89120
% §f TELEPHONE: Z_Qg~5§6:_92§§ X127 - | cELL: 7/02-409-2834 L
S | e-maiL: Kathrine.Logan@Actus-NV.com REF CONTACT ID #: 164876

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 162-13-303-002, 004 and 005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: McLeod Drive and East Twain Road

— T —

——i = i s e

|, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property invoived in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained

 herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing
can be conducted.

. ; ; i . W F -
i Property Owner (Signature)* Ef
' STATE OF NEVADA I & -
COUNTY OF s ‘ﬂﬂg < S -, =
. i - p . Fe349-1 =
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON (D} , d g ‘ PO Y (DATE) E ‘MY COMMISSION! S
! - i Rt X I 14 -
BvM- Qe o § T . EXPREs ¢ §
NOTARY 2 O 0512272000,/ e &
PUBLIC: - m—— : %, b A o M
Mx b \5 s ﬁ"?)g . -_* --'-"\\?N >

P\ “ _

"NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or-Signature documentation is required if te«appliBant and/or property
Owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provide signture In a representative capacity. .

/ / Rev. 6/12/20




LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drnive
Suite 650
Las Vegas, NV 89135
Tel: 702.792.7000

K AEMPFER

i, e S Fax: 702.796.7181
CROWELL
RENO OFFICE
/ e : 50 West Liberly Stree!
ATTORNEYS AT LAw Stie 700
Reno, NV 88501
Tel: 775.852.3900
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fax: 775.327.2014
JENNIFER LAZOVICH CARSON CITY OFFICE
T . G 510 West Fourth Siraet
azovichidxenviaw com Carson City, NV 85703
702.792.7050 Tel: 775.884.8300

Fax: 775.882.0257

May 10, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES . w o
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1™ Floor VH - Dl -¢aX 7/
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  REVISED Justification Letter
APN: 162-13-303-002, 004 & 005

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised, this office represents the applicant. On behalf of the applicant, we are
requesting the following applications: (1) design review for a single family home subdivision;
(2) design review to increase fill; (3) waiver of development standards and (4) tentative map for
property generally located near Twain Avenue and McLeod Drive and more particularly
described as APN: 162-13-303-002, 004 & 005 (the “Site™). The Site is approximately 3.17
gross acres and 1s zoned R-1 and master planned Residential Suburban. The Site is also located
within the RNP-III Overlay.

Design Review

The applicant is proposing to construct twelve (12) residential lots with a density of 3.8
dwelling units per acre. Lots 1 thru 10 will face west and will be accessed off a new private
street which 1s off Twain Avenue. Lots 11 and 12 will front onto McLeod Drive consistent with
the existing two homes that are located north of Lot 12. The applicant 1s proposing single and
two story homes that range in square footage from 1900 sf to 3800 sf. The minimum lot size will
be 7200 square feet which is in compliance with the R-1/RNP-III Overlay requirements.

We held a voluntary neighborhood meeting on February 8. 2021. There were a number
of questions but overall it was acknowledged that the lots fit within the zoning and are consistent
with other developments in the area. Based upon the feedback from the neighborhood meeting,
we are requesting a condition that Lots 9, 10, 11 and 12 be limited to single story homes.

2819463 _1.docx 19764 1



| oS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
(CROWELL May 10, 2021
Page 2

Design Review to Increase Finished Grade

Title 30 allows for finished grade to be increased up to 18 inches (Title 30.32.040(a)9).
In this case, the applicant is asking to increase grade up to 36 inches in certain areas to
accommodate drainage issues

Waiver of Development Standards

The first waiver of development standards is to allow for two (2) homes to front onto
McLeod Drive which is an 80 foot wide right of way. There are two existing homes that
currently front onto McLeod Drive now which are located north of Lot 12. Additionally, there
are several homes on the east side of McLeod Drive that front onto the 80 foot wide right of way.
Therefore. allowing the two proposed lots to front onto McLeod Drive will be consistent with
other existing homes in the immediate area.

The second waiver of development standards is to allow an attached sidewalk on Twain
Avenue and McLeod Drive which is consistent with sidewalk placement in the surrounding area.

The third waiver of development standards request is to allow a four foot (47) retaining
wall with six foot (6”) screen wall (maximum 10’ total hei ght) where three foot (3°) retaining
wall 1s allowed. This is necessary along portions of the east and south boundaries as shown in
the enclosed site plan, due to the existing elevation of the adjacent developed parcels to provide
drainage of the Site.

The forth waiver is to allow vehicles on Lots 11 and 12 to back onto a collector street.
There are 3 existing homes to the north of the proposed lots that front onto the collector street

and the current design would allow the street to remain consistent with the current homes that
front onto the collector street.

Tentative Map

The applicant is also submitting a tentative map for a twelve lot residential subdivision.

y

2819463 _1 docx 19764.1



KAEM PFER CLARK COUNTY
' DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

CROWELL May 10, 2021

Page 3

Summary

Although the Site is already zoned R-1 and is located in a RNP-III Overlay, the applicant
1s complying with Title 30 and ensuring that all lots are a minimum of 7000 square feet.
Additionally, there is a mixture of lot sizes in the surrounding area including quarter acre lots,
7000 plus square foot lots and attached townhomes. Therefore, the proposed in fill project is
compatible with the surrounding area.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

Jennifer Lazovich
JJL/amp

o

2819463 _1.docx 19764.1



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL TWAIN AVE/M@LEOD DR
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

WS-21-0248-BARAJAS, JAVIER G. & CLAUDIA R.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the folldwikg\ I allow lots tO\(I ont a
' j inereased wall elght \

Bl L e Et, R Y i T L - P S

RELATED INFORMATION: \) -
APN:
162-13-303-002: 162-13-303- 004 through\mz 13-302-005

WAIVERS OF DEVELY( PI\‘IENT s TAN
Allow lots to face a collector siyeet where no@lowed per Sectlon 30 56 030,

2, alogg a collector ‘street (Twain Avenue) where a detached
sidewalk ¢S requirsd pey’Sectidon 30.64.030
- 3 Increase combinati wall height to t (4 foot retaining wall and 6 foot screen wall)

where a 9 foot combination wall (3 foot retaining wall and 6 foot screen wall) is the
allovyed per Section 36.64.050 (an 11.1% increase).

E - RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: N/A
® Site Acreage: 3

e Number of Lots/Units: 12



Density (dw/ac): 4

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 7,001/9,378 (gross)
Project Type: Single family residential

Number of Stories: 1 & 2

e Building Height (feet): 17 (1 story)/31 (2 story)

 Square Feet: up to 3,800

Site Plan
The plan depicts a 12 lot single family subdivision on approximafe <\) €S W ich%{ts In a

density of 4 dwelling units per acre. The lots range in size fropf a mipimum of 7,801 squate feet
to a maximum of 9,378 square feet. Access to 10 of theAdots isfrovided by a 37 foot '?\'\ide

private street from Twain Avenue, while 2 lots are propos<d to dj e%ss McLeo Driyfe./
Landscaping oF

A 5 foot wide landscape planter is proposed between tha private street and the property to the
west, it consists of trees (approximately 30 fegt on center), shrubs, atd groundcover. In addition,
there is a 6 foot wide planter behind a 5 foot Wide sidewalk along Twain Avenue. No other

landscaping is being proposed.

A total of 5 house models are being proposed \eacl> with a minimum of 3 separate elevation

choices. Two of the models Kimum height of 17 feet and 3 of the models

are 2 story with a maximufn heightof 31 faet. All models™¥ive stucco exteriors with roof tiles
ard stone accents.

Elevations

Floor Plans

The homes range\in size fkopf a mini of 2 Ofv../square feet of livable area to a maximum of
3,800 square feet o livable are. Each home hg% typical rooms associated with a dwelling of this
type and each has a minimum ¢ cargarage. ¥

S i('] age

%nagmaﬂ ok this\request
J/”

\‘\f\pplic t’s Justification |
Nu, applizant iilgica_tes that they are complying with Title 30 by ensuring that all lots are a

minimum of 7,000 square feet. In addition, there is a mixture of lot sizes in the surrounding
area;\therefore; this ipfill development is compatible with the surrounding area.

Prior Land Us¢'Requests | - # _
- Applicatipn’| Request Action Dete

ZC-0658-00 | Established the RNP-III overlay district Approved | July 2000 :
' ; by BCC | _ |

- - -
TR



Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Znning District | Existing Land Use
North, | Residential Suburban (up to 8 dw/ac) | R-1 (RNP-III) | Single family pesidential
'3 South, | _
& | |
' East - | . . / =
_ West | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) | R-1 | gT?)v?llzomes \\ ]
o :

Related Applications A \

AN
. Application Request / >\/ \ \
Number | | v :
' 'VS-21-0247 | A vacation and abandonment of eas?ﬁﬂts Wgh‘t f-way is aﬁn;@n
| _item on this agenda. N
L -

' TM-21-500064 | A tentative map for a 12 lot sin,éji family_pesidenyidl developmefit is a |
companion item on this agenda. ) |

N (<

\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the
30,

cquest me}ithe éé@ls and purposes of Title
Analysis
Current Planning

Waivers of Development Starndards

According to Title 30, tty:/ applicant shall haye the bupden of proof to establish that the proposed
request 1s appropriate for its ii"sting lgcation\by shofving that the uses of the area adjacent to the

property included ifi the Jr of glevelopment stundards request will not be affected in 2
substantially advérse mai he ivfent and purpos<e of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a developient standard where thé pravision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the pact of the relaxed standdrd, may Jjustify an alternative.

-
F

Stafl finds that thé\cequested walvers of development standards are all appropriate for this in-fill
dexelopment. The propexty to thy west of this request has an attached sidewalk along Twain
\venues as doythe propertids to the east across McLeod Drive. Therefore, staff can support the
sidéwalk along Twain Avenue. The 2 houses north of the subject
ent both direcily access McLeod Drive as do many of the homes on the east side of
ive; therefoye, staff can support this request. Also, staff finds that the increase in
binatiom\bleCk wall is minimal and should not negatively impact the surrounding properties.

Design\Review #

Staff ﬁﬂWﬁe proposed m-fill residential development is appropriate at this location. The
subdivisionviieets the minimum lot size of 7,000 square feet as dictated by the RNP-III overlay.
In addition, the home sizes are within the realm of sizes in the surrounding area and the materials

used for construction are similar to those used on previous construction. Therefore, staff can
support the design review.




Public Works - Development Review

Design Review #2

This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundayy of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case s€enaxio. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required forthis appfication.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alterwate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. /

Staff Recommendation \
Approval. \

the

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission f{ifids th ipplication\s consiékcnt

N\Plan, Title\30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \ /

Current Planning
» Applicant is advised that the Cofinty is curre
applications, including applications N\ time/ will be reviewed for

' ' iation; a substantial change

conditions to an extension of

zit-of-way dedidation to jnclude 40 feet for Twain Avenue and additional right-of-way
for a 40\foot wide half stre€t for McLeod Drive:

30 days to submiit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the required right-of-way
ication}s and 4ny corresponding easements for any collector street or larger;

o \All other rjg it-of-way and easement dedications to record with the final map.

® plicgrt is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from

requring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approval.

Building Department - Fire Prevention

° Applicant is advised that dead-end streets/cul-de-sacs in excess of 500 feet must have an
approved Fire Department turn-around provided.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC;
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SIGNATURE HOMES

CONTACT: KATHRINE LOGAN, ACTUS, 3283 E. WARM SPRINGS
LAS VEGAS, NV 89120

\D, SULTE 300,




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

- APPLICATION TYPE L - ~ / *
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ J VYA

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) rasicac:  Punadge TABICAC DATE: (5 /8

PC MEETING DATE: e

BCC —— /7

FEE: L 150

NAME: Javier G and Claudia R Barajas

[

STAFF

| 0 ZONE CHANGE
1 CONFORMING (2C)
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC)

USE PERMIT (UC)

VARIANCE (VC)

ADDRESS: 5737 Hedgeford Court

U

L]

@ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

CITY: Las Vegas
TELEPHONE:

v
LL]
=z
S
O

-
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o
i
o,
O
14
o

& DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

E-MAIL:
0 ADMINISTRATIVE |
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
1 STREET NAME / NAME: Signature Hem_is - Cintact: Rick Barron N L
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) ADDRESS: 801 South Rancho Drive, Suite E-4

O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) CITY: Las Vegas STATE: WV Z|p: 89106
TELEPHONE: 702671-6062 CELL: 702-498-8471

APPLICANT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL: Fii::kBarron@SignatureHorEes.conl_ REF CONTACT ID #: _

0O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: Actus _ Contact: Kathrine Logan

ADDRESS: 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300

T — e e L i

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) CITY: _[_as \iigfs ____ STATE: NV Z|p: 89120

e e

| O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: 702-586-9296 x127 CELL- 702-409-2834

-
<
i
o
2
o
Q.
w
L
@
1
@)
(&

E-MAIL: Kathrine.Logan@Actus-NV.com REF CONTACT ID #: 164876

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-13-303-002, 004 and 005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS; MclLeod Drive and East Twain Road

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Detached single family residential subdivision by Signature Homes
o AN it DI SR e el

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this gppiicaﬁan under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, ali plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct {o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a

hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 10 enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application. RULLUAMLLLEZ PR
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gnature)” Property Owner (Print) / YBLIC

erty Owner (Si

_ g 3 REG # 14.13849 4 :
STATE OF < 2 Y COMMIs < ION
COUNTY OF % .nv EXPIREs

'5. (ﬁ,ik % ~
%

- 0 §
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON ___ (5\ J Z 3 D{) Y \ (DATE) e, *F ):"-.. " Qv'f
By ':Ij;;hblﬁlﬁjtdfm \ ‘hg; tE? (:)F::_t\lgiﬁJ \Fcescb

-f;'
PUBLIC: : TSRS, % ) i
A

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner :
IS 3 corporation, partnership, trust, or provide ignatur in a representative capacity.

RE"J 1 I“] 21‘;2 1



LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Fastival Plaza Drnive
Suite 650
Las Vegas, NV 88135
Tel 702,782 7000

K AEMPFER

X7 Fax 702.796 7181
CROWELL
'*S\_l#[“{:)'[{";l‘*'{‘i \T 1. AW 50 West Liberty Stireat

Sutte 700
Hanag, NV 84850+

'EGAS CE ‘el 775.852.3300
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Te i ¢.3

Fax. 779.327.2011
JENNIFER LLAZOVICH CARSON CITY OFFICE
;iagﬂvighf’“‘,w kenviaw . com 510 Wes! Fourth Strast

Carson City. NV 88703
Tal. 775 884 8300

702.792.7050

May 10, 202

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

300 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1™ Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  REVISED Justification Letter
APN: 162-13-303-002, 004 & 005

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised, this office represents the applicant. On behalf of the applicant, we are
requesting the following applications: (1) design review for a single family home subdivision:
(2) design review to increase fill; (3) waiver of development standards and (4) tentative map for
property generally located near Twain Avenue and McLeod Drive and more particularly
described as APN: 162-13-303-002. 004 & 005 (the “Site™). The Site is approximately 3.17
gross acres and 1s zoned R-1 and master planned Residential Suburban. The Site is also located
within the RNP-IIT Overlay.

Design Review

The applicant is proposing to construct twelve (12) residential lots with a density of 3.8
dwelling units per acre. Lots 1 thru 10 will face west and will be accessed off a new private
street which is off Twain Avenue. Lots 11 and 12 will front onto McLeod Drive consistent with
the existing two homes that are located north of Lot 12. The applicant 1s proposing single and
two story homes that range in square footage from 1900 sf to 3800 sf. The minimum lot size will
be 7200 square feet which is in compliance with the R-1/RNP-III Overlay requirements.

We held a voluntary neighborhood meeting on February 8, 2021. There were a number
ot questions but overall it was acknowledged that the lots fit within the zoning and arc consistent

with other developments in the area. Based upon the feedback from the ncighborhood meeting,
we arc requesting a condition that Lots 9. 10, 11 and 12 be limited to single story homes.

S

' B I sl @ - = .
ZB19463 JOC 197641



K AEMPFER

CROWELL

Design Review to Increase Finished Grade

CLARK COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
May 10, 2021

Page 2

Title 30 allows for finished grade to be increased up to 18 inches (Title 30.32.040(a)(9).
In this case, the applicant is asking to increase grade up to 36 inches in certain areas to
accommodate drainage 1ssues

Waiver of Development Standards

The first waiver of development standards is to allow for two (2) homes to front onto
McLeod Drive which is an 80 foot wide right of way. There are two existing homes that
currently front onto McLeod Drive now which are located north of Lot 12. Additionally, there
are several homes on the east side of McLeod Drive that front onto the 80 foot wide right of way.
Therefore, allowing the two proposed lots to front onto McLeod Drive will be consistent with
other existing homes in the immediate area.

The second waiver of development standards is to allow an attached sidewalk on Twain
Avenue and McLeod Drive which is consistent with sidewalk placement in the surrounding area.

The third waiver of development standards request is to allow a four foot (47) retaining
wall with six foot (67) screen wall (maximum 10’ total height) where three foot (37) retaining
wall is allowed. This is necessary along portions of the east and south boundaries as shown in
the enclosed site plan, due to the existing elevation of the adjacent developed parcels to provide
drainage of the Site.

The torth waiver is to allow vehicles on Lots 11 and 12 to back onto a collector street.
There are 3 existing homes to the north of the proposed lots that front onto the collector street
and the current design would allow the street to remain consistent with the current homes that
front onto the collector street.

Tentative Map

The applicant is also submitting a tentative map for a twelve lot residential subdivision.



CLARK COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
May 10, 2021

Page 3

K AEMPFER

CROWELL

Summary

Although the Site is already zoned R-1 and is located in a RNP-III Overlay. the applicant
1s complying with Title 30 and ensuring that all lots are a minimum of 7000 square feet.
Additionally, there is a mixture of lot sizes in the surrounding area including quarter acre lots.
7000 plus square foot lots and attached townhomes. Therefore, the proposed in fill project is
compatible with the surrounding area.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

%

Jennifer Lazovich
Ll amp

o i == .
- 4__-p-|.\_ -—!--u--..’ P T
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07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

BARAJAS 3.02 TWAIN AVE/MCLEOD DR
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-21-500064-BARAJAS. JAVIER G. & CLAUDIA R.:

(S ingle

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 12 lots and common lots on “.W\an R-
Family Residential) (RNP-III) Zone.

Paradise. TS/jvm/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary |

\
e Site Addre¢ss: N/ AO ,f/ |
e Site Acreage: 3 \\J
e Number of Lyts/Units: ﬁ\/f
o _ensity tdw/ack 4 \

_/ﬂf Minimum/Msxin t Nize (square feet): 7,001/9,378 (gross)

im Lo

d\;;nsny of dwel}mg units per acre. The lots range in size from a minimum of 7,001 square feet
to 8 maximym #f 9,378 square feet. Access to 10 of the lots is provided by a 37 foot wide
privatg street from Tyain Avenue, while 2 lots are proposed to directly access McLeod Drive. A
5 foot \ylde landsgdpe planter is proposed between the private street and the property to the west,
it consisty of tres (approximately 30 feet on center), shrubs, and groundcover. In addition, there

1s a 6 fodfAvide planter behind a 5 foot wide sidewalk along Twain Avenue. No other
landscaping is being proposed.

Prior Land Use Requests

—————

. Application | Request ' | Action | Date
Number B ..
ZC-0658-00 - Established the RNP-III overlay district Approved | July 2000
L _ by BCC |




Surroundmﬂ Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Emstmg Lantyt\se

North, | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) R-1 (RNP-III) Single famil¥ residential |
South, | / 2 |
& |
East | | |
West | Residential Suburban (up to 8 dw/ac) |R-1 )/ wnhomes |

' Application | Request \
AN i, |
to a-colléctor street, '
sidentialfs a companidf item |
_on this agenda.

- Number |

- WS-21-0248 A request for waivers for wall heighty acce

?VS-21-O247 " A vacation and abandonment for easeme\\s and nét-of—way is a companion |
| | item on this agenda. /\ \ |

Related Applications _ - / \\ / \ \
| sidewalk and design review for single\ family
gets Fh{: gyﬁs and purposes of Title
¥4

pra—

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the ropo@uem
30.

Analysis

Current Planning

This request meets thy | dquirenients as\outlined in Title 30.
Staff Recommendation /

Approval.

If this re TS ‘ | T Comrmsswn finds that the apphcatmn 1S consistent

¢ including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
onformarice with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
1n\;§tﬁstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final

map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage threlgh the site;
e Full off-site improvements;
e Right-of-way dedication to include 40 feet for Twain Avenue and additional prght-of-way
tor a 40 foot wide half street for McLeod Drive; \
o 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team foy the req u1red right-of-way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any colleciar Street6r frger;
* 90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and afy corre pondin casements for
any collector street or larger;
o All other right-of-way and easement dedications to xécord \l1nal map.

e Apphicant is advised that approval of this applicafion witl not freve it Public Warksfrom
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Cot ' , Or previous land use
approval.

Current Planning Division - Addressing
o Approved street name list from.fhe Combined Fire Communications Center shall be

provided;
¢ The street shall have an approved ! treet \§Witht s suftx ofCourt.

Building Department - Fire Prevention

e Applicant i is adws d that dead-end sireets/cul-dg4sacsin excess of 500 feet must have an
rarouni! provided.

istrict( CWRD)
t~af Canpéction (POC) request has been completed for
this projectito emaﬂ sewerlocatlon a anwaterteam com and reference POC Tracking

TURE HOMES

TACTMCATHRINE LOGAN, ACTUS, 3283 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD, SUITE 300,
LAS \EGAS,NV 9120

N4



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

DATE FILED: _D//3/>1
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _

TABICAC: __ P vad (5€ ____ TABICAC DATE: {ﬁ_ﬁ/ & Z))

APPLICATION TYPE

B TENTATIVE MAP (TM)

DEPARTMENT USE

NAME: dJavier G and Claudia R Barajas
i A somdtersin o lsilssicas. undRE

ﬁ o ADDRESS: 2737 Hedgeford Court
s ATy ) o e —————————————
E g CITY: Las Vegas | STATE: NV ZIP: 891_2.0 R ————
o) : ——— _
g O | TELEPHONE: . _ — CELL: 3 ) -
I E-MAIL: — ) S _ | |
- NAME: Signature Homes Contact: Rick Barron

| ADDRESS: 801 South Rancho Drive, Suite E-4 |
AR i ol o W A A N

CITY: Las Vegas

| TELEPHONE: 702:671-6062

W s - - —— i

E-MAIL: RickBarron@ SignatureHomes.com
S . sk ——

ZIp- 839106

. STATE: NV
CELL: 702-498-847 1

APPLICANT

REF CONTACT ID #:

NAME: Actus Contact: Kathrine Logan

=i s g s Sl - m A St L

ADDRESS: 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300

= —

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV - ZIP: 88120
mm_—m.mm___ — - — e ——, o » T T —— = -
I TELEPHONE: 702*58&9295 X127 CELL: 702-409-2834

| E-MAIL: Kathrine.Lagan@.Actgs-_f_W.com REF CONTACT ID ;: 16 483'6

imaai o .

—_— -

p
<
i
0
-
o
Q.
w0
w
&
&
o
O

m- i ———

e e T A e e B e ey

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _162-13-303-002, 004 and 005

-
L]

e Tl T S ——— TR T

e ————————————————— e — -
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: MclLeod Drive and East Twain Road

TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Barjas 3.02

— ey - e T e s i e ———

_l, _V_Ve) thg undgrsigned Swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
*”“*Ef? this app!:catfor? under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate

bgfare a he:.—:aring Can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
§ Signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

‘{'ﬁ C n -.Fff.f!’
it / : 2 u‘*‘ . o A%;{%
- S — < : “‘é 2 s Yo%

| Prapérty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) /  PUBLIC

| = ¢ REG#i138491 , =
STATEOF Mg v E " ¢ =
i COUNTY OF j_[ﬁ%" | : MY COMMISSION, 3

. EXPIRES
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREMEON ____ 5 | I *7 | 20 2y (DATE) By 05/22/2022 O
o Jeniey  {QereJey KL N |
NOTARY ;/‘ ey QF WY
PUBLIC: - I\ A — — o ““Hluuuni"'

fNOTE: Corporate declaraﬁon of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
IS a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21

: :;'_-q



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL VIKING RD/ROPAZ ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-21-0251-VIKING ROAD, LLC:

\

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for intersectiop’offkse

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) for a single family resigéntial subdikision; and 2)
finished grade on 5.0 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residewnfial) (RANP-I1]) Zone. \

o

| o
Generally located on the north side Viking Road, 300 {eet east\of Popaz Street within Reradise.
TS/sd/jd (For possible action)

. \ /
- , | — f/" e \ \
RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: _
162-13-302-006 l\k v

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT QTANDi '\RDV

Reduce street intersectiopoff-set to 30 feet where a mufimuni of 125 feet is required per Section
30.32.052 (a 40% redyction). \ f

- DESIGN REVIEWS:

Increase {ini o 68 inchegs” where 18 inches is the standard per Section
30322040 (a 2 '

LAND US
_WINCHESTER/
\DU/AR

\

B&C}{GRQUN ):
e '"P'l‘O . ec't'Des )

SRVATION (UP TO 2

eage: 5

er of Lots/Units: 21

Density (du/ac): 4

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 7,015/12,849
Project Type: Single family subdivision



Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed 21 lot residential subdivision within an existing RNP-III Overlay
district. The property is currently vacant and surrounded by existing R-1 zoned’tesidential
developments. Access to the subdivision is from Viking Road and will incorporate4 call\box and
gated access. The community will be gated as are several of the existing comminities lercated to
the south and east of the site. Lot sizes range in size from 7,015 square feet 10 12, 846/ quare feef
with the average lot size being 8,133 square feet. Since the minimum lot £ize will be over 7,000
square feet, the plan follows the R-1 (RNP-III) Overlay requirements.

Landscaping
The plans submitted show a 6 foot wide landscape planter alop¢ Vikipg Road behi

sidewalk and along the private driveway into the subdivisipfi and within the subdivixion in ateas
along private street “C”,

Elevations v

The applicant is proposing single story homes that would ke placed ofi Lots 1, 2, 3, 9, 10 and 21
with the remainder of lots being 2 story. Maximum heights showw up to 29 feet for 2 story
homes and with the 1 story homes at a mayxmum 0fup to 17 fset. |

Floor Plans

The plans depict 3 or 4 bedrooms with ganage, {
2 story homes.

1. [0{}<"and kitchen for both 1 and

great ro

Signage
Signage is not a part of

this request.

Applicant’s Justification il
As this in an 1n- ﬁ\lfopen he applicani™has tried to mitigate impacts to the adjacent residences

by agreeing to a congition that limits the loca on for 2 story homes as well as thoughtful design

ln lot placem

rised of a warietY, of lot shzes. F or example there are townhomes immediately to the north

he site which are™on approximately 3,000 square foot lots. There are also similarly sized lots

n the 5 uthx st corney of Yiking Road and Topaz Street. As such, the proposed development is
1€ surroundikg afea.

g % \ ,VPlamyed Land Use Category [ Zoning District T Existing Land Use
’§ North, South, | | Nelghborhood R-1 Single family residential
| East, & West ? feservation (up to 2 du/ac) |

R /
Related A lications

Application | Request
Number %

' TM-21-500066

A tentative map for a single family residential development is a compamon
_1tem on this agenda.

e o T L A g i .-!M'll-l-l-ln'\-l-u--l-l""-"h"'l-“J

ent adjacent to thé largc ‘the west of the site. Moreover, the surrounding-area -



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Current Planning ye
Waiver of Development Standards '
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to g&tablish that th proposed
request 1s appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses\of the/4 adjaceqt to the
property included in the waiver of development standards reguest\will not Be affectdd in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a wajxer of velopment standards\is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an4lternative standard, or dther fa\c}:rs
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify apalterndti

Design Review #1
Staff finds the density of this single family residential deve opment is’cCompatible and consistent
with the planned and existing uses in the/%mumediate area. The iesign of the residential

oor plans,\comply\with Code requirements
and with the established Design Overlay, District of RNP-III, which shaN not exceed a density

density of just under 4 dwelling units per\acre :
Title 30. Staff can support the design revielv.

Public Works - Developfment Review
Waiver of Developmenit Standagds

Although Street "X is @ting he minitium off-set distance from Palace Pier Street, the

alignment of theSstreets Will #ot crefte_any canfli ting left turn movements. Additionally, the
proposed subdivision only“has 21 lots and™the”subdivision across Viking Road only has 15
lots. The amount PEREL 1iese subdivisions is negligible, further reducing

con%)mﬁrﬂ\ . ofe, staff has no objection to this request.

Desion Rexdew #2

[his dé/sign I8VIEW repres

¢ maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
.. 3PP1ica\\on.Thi information\ig based. on preliminary data to set the worst case -scenario-Staff
vill contipue to evaluaje the site through the technical studies required for this application.

yproval o this/appligation will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clalk\ County\ode, Tile 30, or previous land use approval.

Depar}{:ent of _m/fiation

The propyrty Ales just outside the AE - 60 (60 - 65 DNL) noise contour for the McCarran
International Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand
for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to

continue to upgrade the McCarran International Airport facilities to meet future air traffic
demand.




Staff Recommendation
Approval.

1S consistent
Title 39, and/or

It this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicati
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Pla
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

ithin the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 4{eaxs of approval date Qr\i([ will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
® Drainage study and compliance:; < /
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the preposed grade elevation differences outside

that allowed by Section 30,32.040(a}(9) ar§ reeded to mitigate drainage through the site;
Traffic study and ¢cempliances

Full off-site improvements:

¢ & @ o

ral unit in the proposed development and to forward the
ompleted and Yecorded noise disclosure statements to the Department of Aviation's
oise Office is $trongly encouraged; that the Federal Aviation Administration will no
longer approve /remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development
impated’ by aircraft operations which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that
funds Will ng¥'be available in the future should the residents wish to have their buildings
urchased &t soundproofed.

Building\ﬂﬂértment - Fire Prevention

* Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,

speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SIGNATURE HOMES

LAS VEGAS, NV 89120



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

APP. NUMBER: \\/5— 21 — 0. T | DATE FILED: __5//-
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ )\ /D - o
taBicAC: _ PUad (S€ tasicacpate: b/S
PC MEETING DATE: __ ~—_.

BCC MEETING DATE: ___// 7 /2 -

FEE: ﬁ /If [ CSI_;

[

O ZONE CHANGE
0 CONFORMING (zC)
2 NONCONFORMING (NZC)

STAFF

= USE PERMIT (UC)
0 VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Viking Road LLC B
> . 5348 Vegas Drive #1517
X WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & @ | ADDRESS: 277 T0%8 ¢ - . ,
STANDARDS (WS) ) § CITY: Las Vegas : - STATE: W Zip- 89108
| 2 _ —_— R
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) £ O} TELEPHONE: CELL: _ .
| E-MAIL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC)

NAME: Signature Homes Contact: Rick Barron

ADDRESS: 801 South Rahchb Drive, Suite E-4

e e e

CITY: Las Vegas ) _STATE: NV
TELEPHONE: f92-671-6062 CELL: 702-498-8471

E-MAIL: RickBarron@Signatur;fomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ZIP: 89106

L]

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC)

APPLICANT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 2 NAME: Actus Coniact Kettwnelogan _ -
- % ADDRESS; 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300 - L
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION = g CITY- Las Ve?-as B _ STATE: NV Zip- ?,3129
C  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g:-* TELEPHONE: 702-586-9296 x127 CELL: 702-409-2834
o s . e
8 E-MAIL: Kathrine.Logan@Agtus-NV.com REF CONTACT ID #: 164876

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-13-302-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: [opaz Street and East Viking Road
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Petached single family residential subdivision by Signature Homes

{ !.+ We) tl?e u_nd&rsig.ned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the preperty involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
§ this apphca_ﬁmn_undar Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto. and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a

hearing can be conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
8 said property for the pu i¢ of the proposed application.

Property Owner'(Signature)*
STATE OF N2y {«“xé_fi""’

COUNTY OF g']s r_"t | TR
 p——— ;-.A_ N\ ! ; '1.“ : &

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN B FGRE&% 0\ J UDNJAT N 1 - ,J_ Q ‘ (DATE) % %4 Notary Public, State of Nevada
§

ES ain No 05-04414.
By \{ X\aC 1 Appointment No. 05-044615-1

. - ﬁ - oo N % : 'b""; . :
NOTARY o 4 | 2 E’J:’} My Appt. Expires Apr 3, 2021
PUBLIC: faw Y 1 LRV EFAS /{0 _1 I UIErm———

*NOTE: Corparate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
s a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

KATHRYN SWEETSER-ALLEN

Rev. 1/12/21



LAS VEGAS OFFICE
18980 Festival Plaza Drive
Suite 850
Las Vegas, NV BG13%

Tel: 702.792 7000

KAEMPFER

CI \‘.TEL Fax: 702 796.7181

{O i IJ RENO OFFICE
ATTORNEYS AT Law 50 West Liberty Street

Reng, NV 59_5{'}‘.-

e OreE LI
enichicnncon chrson iy ornc
g%ZD;%§%1V!mCGH1 E:arsurt C:I‘,r. NV 89703

Tel: 775 884 8300
Fax:775.882.0257

May 12, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 15 Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Re:  Justification Letter
APN: 162-13-302-006

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised, this office represents the applicant. On behalf of the applicant, we are
requesting the following applications: (1) desi gn review for a single family home subdivision: (2)
design review to increase fill: (3) waiver of development standards and (4) tentative map for
property generally located near Viking Road and Topaz Street and more particularly described as
APN: 162-13-302-006 (the “Site™). The Site is approximately 5.02 acres and is zoned R-1 and

master planned Residential Suburban. The Site is also located within the RNP-III Overlay.

Design Review

The applicant is proposing to construct twenty one (21) residential lots with a density of
4.0 dwelling units per.acre. There is a single point of access off of Viking Road. The community
will be gated which is similar to the existing communities located to the south and east of the Site.
The applicant is proposing single and two story homes that range in square footage from 1,900 sf
(0 3,800 st. Lot sizes range in square footage from 7,013 sfto 12,910 sf with the average lot size
being 8,133 square feet. Since the minimum lot size will be over 7.000 square teet, the plan is in
compliance with the R-1/RNP-III Overlay requirements.

The applicant took into consideration that this is an in (1ll property and has incorporated

“ the following design considerations:. (i) Lots 2. 3. 9 and 10 will have the side of the lots adjacent

to the larger lots to the west. The end result is that the applicant is proposing approximately one

lot adjacent to each existing lot on the west boundary: (ii) Lots 1. 2. 3.9, 10 and 21 are restricted

to single story homes; and (iii) on the east boundary, the applicant is proposing a total of only eight
(8) lots adjacent to the existing six (6) lots to the east.

2815464 1 docx i
19764 2



KAEMPFER

May 12, 2021

CROWELL Page 2

We held a voluntary neighborhood meeting on February 8, 2021. There were questions
about lot sizes, density, finished grade and height of homes. In an effort to address some of the
issues, the applicant is proposing single story homes would be placed on Lots 1.2,3.9, 10 and 21.
Additionally, the applicant intends to build a combined maximum thirteen foot (137) tall block
wall along the east boundary to account for the current grade differences between the Site and the
adjacent property to the east.

Design Review to Increase Finished Grade

Title 30 allows for finished grade to be increased up to 18 inches (Title 30.32.040(a) 9.
In this case, the applicant is asking to increase grade up to a maximum of 67.2 inches in certain
arcas to accommodate drainage issues. This design review is necessary because the historical
storm water flows exited the Site near the northeast corner. However. the flows were not accounted
for in the existing adjacent community. As a result. ponding occurs on the Site after a storm event.
Therefore, the applicant will need to tilt the Site back towards Viking Road to resolve this drainage
ISSue.

Waiver of Development Standards

The applicant is seeking a waiver of development standards to allow for an attached

sidewalk on Viking Road which is more consistent with placement of other sidewalks in the

“surrounding area.

The applicant is also seeking a waiver of development standards for the intersection off-
set as Street A and Palace Pier Street (across from Viking) do not meet the minimum 1235 foot

=

intersection off-set requirement. The proposed mntersection off-set dimension is 50 feet (centerline
to centerline). Both communities are gated and therefore traffic flows will be limited so we believe
the waiver will not create any detrimental impacts.

The applicant is also submitting a tentative map for a twenty one (21) lot residential
subdivision.

Summary

The Site is zoned R-1 with an RNP-I] Overlay. Title 30 requires a minimum lot size of
7000 square feet. The applicant meets and exceeds this square footage requirement. As this in an
infill property, the applicant has tried to miti gate 1impacts to the adjacent residences by agreeing to
a condition that limits the location for two story homes as well as thoughtful design 1n lot
placement adjacent to the larger lots to the west of the Site. Moreover, the surrounding

b — .

‘*-—-—-7
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KAEMPFER

e

CROWELL Page :

area i1s comprised of a variety of lot sizes. For example, there are attached townhomes immediately
to the north of the Site which are on approximately 3000 square foot lots. There are also similarly

sized lots on the southwest corner of Viking Road and Topaz Street. As such, the proposed
development is appropriate for the surrounding area.

Sincerely.

KAEMPFER CROWELL

Jenniter Lazovich

JIL/amp



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

VIKING V VIKING RD/FOPAZ ST
(TITLE 30) >
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / =

TM-21-500066-VIKING ROAD. LLC:

~ TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 21 residential lots and common. 1dts on 51
(Single Family Residential) (RNP-II1) Zone.

_acres- 1an-R-1

TS/sd/jd (For possible action)

-{_,,/{
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: f
162-13-302-006
\
LAND USE PLAN: \

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - RURAL W
DU/AC)

EIG ESERVATION (UP TO 2

Project Descriptio-
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A ?

e Site Acreage.‘ 5

osed 21 lot residential subdivision within an existing RNP-III Overlay
erty fs currently vacant and surrounded by existing R-1 zoned residential
NAccess 10 the subdivision is from Viking Road and will incorporate a call box and
gated yecess. The cgmmunity will be gated as are several of the existing communities located to
the south and east of the site. Lot sizes range in size from 7,015 square feet to 12,849 square feet
with the ayerage lot size being 8,133 square feet. Since the minimum lot size will be over 7,000
square feet) the plan follows the R-1 (RNP-III) Overlay requirements. The landscape plans
submitted show a 6 foot wide landscaping planter along Viking Road behind an attached
sidewalk and also along the private driveway into the subdivision.

Surroundmg Land Use

| Planned Land Use Categon Zonili_g District | Existing Land Use

| North, South, | Rural Neighborhood | R-1 Single family residential
East, & West | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) |




Related Applications
Application | Request
Number - 2N |
- WS-21-0251 | A waiver of development standards and design review for a /Jﬁgle\{amily
| | residential development is a companion item on this agenda. ‘

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

30

Analysis
Current Planning

Department of Aviation

The property lies just outside the AE - 60 (60 - 65 DNL) noise/Contour for the McCarran
International Airport and is subject to continuihg aircraft no iye and o\er-flights. Future demand

tor air travel and airport operations is expected to ihcrease 31gb\fw<1tly>jlark County intends to

continue to upgrade the McCarran Infernational Airport faciities to \meet future air traffic

demand.
Staff Recommendation
Approval.

It this request is apprp{ed, the Board and/or CommiSsion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards~ and {\{f\p‘—o} enu 1erated\ in they Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the

Nevada Revised 8tatutes. \

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

% been.‘ ‘subst: /u’)tlal work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
\ map for all, of a portlon of the property included under this application must be recorded

Public Wovks - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
e ‘Traffic study and compliance;

e Full off-site improvements;
® Vacate any unnecessary rights-of-way and/or easements.




* Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from

requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals.

Current Planning Division - Addressing

¢ Approved street name list from the Combined Fire Communicatighs Centr shall be
provided;

e The street labeled as street A is an extension of Palace Pier StrWl havége same
name;

e Private streets shall have approved street names and suffixés. \ \
\

5

)
1ent to thWaaser

and to forward the
completed and recorded noise disclosure statements to the Department of Aviation's
Noise Office is strongly encouraged; that the Fe

Department of Aviation
e Applicant is advised that issuing a stand-alone ngise disefosurg/state

ncompatible development
sonstructed, after October 1, 1998; and that
funds will not be available in the\future should the residénts wishbto have their buildings
purchased or soundproofed.

\

Building Department - Fire Prevention %
e Applicant is advised-fo submit plans \for revie\;fMal prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (spéed bumps nyt allowved), and“any other fire apparatus access roadway

obstructions. \

this project; ¥ ewerlgcation/grcleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
0409-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

/~ estimates mm\rea uire another POC analysis.
p




TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

DATE FILED: __ 5/ /% /> ]
PLANNER ASSIGNED:

TAB/CAC: Q rodkise, ___ TABICAC DATE: Q/X/ ?’\‘:/_
PC MEETING DATE: S

BCC MEETING DATE: ~ —7@;}1
FEE: ‘g‘

/150

8 TENTATIVE MAP (TM)

DEPARTMENT USE

NAME: Viking Road LLC

E: o ADDRESS: 5348 Vegas Drive #1517
i | ’ T e =
%‘g = £ 3+ Boaaciin, I _ e _STATE: BV Zip, 89108
EQ TELEPHONE: I . . T . CELL: ) - e
E-MAIL: _ - : R . .
! NAME: Signai_ure Hﬁme_s ” _Contact: Rick Barron
% ADDRESS: 801 South Rancho Drive, Suite E-4
© |omy: Lesvegas e _STATE: WV zjp; 89106
0.
% TELEPHONEZiozﬁLSDE? CELL- 702-498-8471 '

E-MAIL: RickBarron@SignatureHomes.com

REF CONTACT ID #:

- NAME: Actus Contact: Kathrine Logan

- SN, . ot ) -

= ADDRESS: 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300

= P " - o s . i L VLR

4 = R coc T _ l STATE: YV zip; 89120 ]

7 i M

% _. TELEPHONE: _702—-58.6-92%? X127 ' B - CELL: 702_409_2334

S EMAIL; Snelogen@Acisiivieom 0 ___REF CONTACT ID #: -
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-13-302-006 e e -

——— e e—————

| PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 10paz Street and East Viking Road
| TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Viking V

!- ?_VE) tht? undgrsigned Swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise gualified to
:nmatg this app?:cataor; under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate

b_e:fore a hegring can“be conducted. (I, We) alsq authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
SIgNs on said property for the purpose f advising the public of the proposed application.

Préperty Owner (Signature)*
3

| sareor  Nededa e

gj“—*rk : ~ | FTIREN KATHRYN SWEETSER-ALLeN B
\——Q @a; (DATE) - - . Notary Public, State of Nevada )

Propefty Owner (P rint)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON } =
By ?"\ LA A \ \\ \ f_‘ﬁ‘ ag Ay - 7 Appointment No. 05-94516-1
NOTARY )/ [/ ol 3577 MyApot. Expires Apr 3, 2021
PUBLIC: ____ /5 eV g0 . . .

NN AT US4 '

*:NOTE . Corpgrate decla atjon of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature decumentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
IS a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SIGNAGE LAS VEGAS BLVD S/TROPICANA AVE
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING rd

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST _
WS-21-0231-SG ISLAND PLAZA LLC, ET AL & NAKASH SHO! WCASE IT, LI

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for increased w drea.

DESIGN REVIEW for modification to an approved compreh€nsive g£ign package\on a 0. >\acre

portion of a 6.0 acre site in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apdrtmeny) and an H-1 (Lix 1ted Resort
and Apartment) (AE-60) Zone. -

Generally located on the east side of Las Vegas Boulevard South, 95 }}/feet north of Tropicana
Avenue within Paradise. JG/jor/jo (For possible action)

] T A e, S

RELATED INFORMATION:

— o \
LA\
APN: \ $>
162-21-401-007 ptn

Increase wall sign areg'to 42,534 squaye feet where Qil 399 square feet was previously approved
and a maximum of #,320 s« feet 1§ permitted perj'able 30.72-1.

ER/ ARADISﬁ - COMMERCIAL TOURIST

BACKGRYUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 3791 Las Vegas Boulevard South
e Site Acreage: 0.7 (portion)
e Project Type: Proposed signs for Raising Canes Restaurant



e Sign area (square feet): 1,135 (wall signs)/284 (projecting sign)/721 (video units)

Site Plans
The plans show an existing shopping center (Showcase Mall) located along the
Vegas Boulevard South, approximately 950 feet north of Tropicana Avenue. /
modify the approved comprehensive sign package for the Showcase Mall, :

the new restaurant (Raising Canes Restaurant). All of the proposed sigr
Vegas Boulevard South.

| 1de of Las
e reguiest 1s to
d add ne¢w signs for
< face weshtoward Las

Signage
The following signs are proposed for the new restaurant:
 The existing glass wall on the exterior of the building w;
which will display 721 square feet of video units:

e Sign A -is a4 feet by 8 feet wall sign located above
overall area of 31 square feet.

o Sign Bl - channel letters located within the entryway with ai/overall height of 2 feet, and
an overall area of 17 square feet.

¢ Sign B2 - channel letters located (@ithjn the entiyway wvml height of 2 feet, and

noyA include am\LED p}lel
,*”ff
mainAntrance door, with an

7

an overall area of 17 square feet.
e Sign C - projecting sign installed \13 fee

spve the finighedtloor and projects 3 feet, 9

e Sign D - soffit sign of the Cejling of'the main en vith an overall arca of 366 square
feet.

e SignE - locai f the rgcaurant, and has an overall height of 8 feet
and has ai

Type of sign Allowed | # of | # of | Total |
/\ per Title existing | proposed | # of
| 30 signs signs ' signs |
/ L (sqft) | .
(| Freestanding \ 13,890 5 0 E
;“ )1rect1oh~a{ | 32 (per|6 0 6
» ; _tenant)
ojecti 11,2035 |32 (per |6 1 7
| | tenant)
' Hanging 34 32 (per|S5 0 -
. _ 5 tenant) i) —
| Overall Total | 42,813.5 | 1,419 44,2325 | n/a 105 135 110

*The wall signs also contain animation.



The details for animated swns are listed below

Type of sign | Existing A Proposed | Total | Allowed # of | # ' Total #
| (sq ft) | (sq ft) (sq ft) | per Title ; existing | proposed of signs |
1; ” | 30 (sq ft) | signs s1gVV

Animated 6,253 | 0 J 6,253 n/a 117 !
Video Units | 14,495 | 721 15216 |nfa 120 |
| Overall Total | 20,748 | 721 121,469 | 150 37 /’ 1, ‘l 38

1\‘&

Per the applicants justification letter, the proposed signs will ephan
from the entryway and throughout the interior of the restdurant

€ customer exP\x\i:nce

The proposed signs, are

consistent within the resort corridor and do not pose grfy negafive inpacts to the existing
building. v
3
Prior Land Use Requests - - -
Application | Request Action ' Date |
_Number ) B !
- WS- 21-0117 | Modification to an appyﬁzed an51v¥gn | i‘&dmg June 2021
- plan - T-Mobile pro_]ectl\m sign BCC ]
WS-21-0019 | Modification to an approved \ nprehendive SIL 1| Xpproved | March
| package to increase wall §ign area . J b\: BCC | 2021
| WS-18-0245 | Amended sign plan for th Shov‘)@aé’ Mall Approved May 2018
| —_— P .Y by BCC . |
WS-18-0165 | Reduc parking esugn review for | Approved April 2018
| p}yzz;o 0 a pa kmg bt In cqnjunction with | by BCC |
ap‘approyed expansign of the\Showcase Mall | _L
WS-18-0084 Xmende S1g plan ~lhe Shywcase Mall Approved | March
- byBCC  |2018
| DR-0819-17 | Remodeled a 3d1ﬁed entfance of a retail space Approved | November
| f/’_‘\\@rl;:&)emgn Shoe ehouse in the Showcase | by BCC } 2017
M
 MC-0657-17 Expi\gl&wf the Showcase Mall Approved 1 September
b by BCC 2017
| WS-O%—I? | Amendgd s1%lan for the Showcase Mall Approved | July 2017 |
\ | — h} BCC ’ i s
WS-0153~7 i ’ 3;78 and a de51gn review for a portion of the | Approved | April 2017
Showase mall for a building addition and @ by BCC |
ified the existing plaza, sidewalks, and
| _\____Aandscape areas along Las Vegas Boulevard South —
f WS-057 -l Amended sign plan for the Showcase Mall with Approved | October
’ facade change to a portion of the site by BCC | 2016 |

There have been several other land use applications for this site. The apphcatzons listed above
arc the most recent.



Surrounding Land Use
| T | 3 6 o : s e
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District @ Existing Land Use

[ 4
g e e 1 ok

; North Commercial Tourist | H-1 w Portions of the Showase Mall ;
South & | Commercial Tourist H-1 - MGM Grand Regett H%al f
Last - _ | B R a | .
West Commercial Tourist H-1 New York Xew York & Park |
Resort Hdte \ ]

r
i
¥

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL.:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets
30.

Analysis /

Current Planning
Waiver of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden‘of proof (& establish that the proposed
request 1s appropriate for its existing locatiop®y showing thxt the usds of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of developmeni~standards ‘vequest Will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The inten{ and purpose™s{ a waiver of de%lopment standards 1s to

modify a development standard where the pro\:
- which mitigate the impact of the relaxed siandart

Code allows alternative sigrnstandards to be appfoved xdthip’the Resort Corridor if the s1gns
result in the developnxnt having\a vistal charagfer which is compatible with adjacent
development. The praposed projecting sign'\is comfatible with other signs in the area and is in

harmony with the xmique > of signage ylong [Nas Vegas Boulevard South and within the
Resort Corridor; ¢herefors can gupport this regdest.

Design Review

PJen which states thatall'signage Should be compatible with building styles on-site and also with

- S ing developments. Vegas Boulevard South is also designated and recognized as a
Nationgl Scenicd\Byway) thersfofe, the signs further promote this designation and are appropriate
and compatible With the|surrounding uses and area. Staff can support this request.

If this I‘WS approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the staidards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and #iture\land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will Ke rev/iﬁfed for
conformance with the regulatlons in place at the time of apphcatmn 4 substartial change

been no substantial work towards completion within the tifhe 3}2/11\@,(1 and
application must commence within 2 years of approval daté ohit\will expr\

Public Works - Development Review _ \ 5
e No comment. \

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Distyict (CCW
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: RAIY]
CONTACT: LINDSAY
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS

ANE CH CKE1




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
— APP. NUMBER: g' 2 - 02% ( DATE FILED: /l 'LZl

{ 0 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED:

I ——— TAB:CAC:F_ME[&__ TABICAC DATE:__L_u
PC MEETING DATE:

00 CONFORMING (zC) e
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE: _Clvihi AlL
ree:_PA1S XH(,

Name: OO Island Plaza, LLC

O USE PERMIT (UC)

STAFF

O VARIANCE (VC)

X WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS: 19 West 34th Street, 11th Floor
[ i ——— ciry: New York state: NY__ zip: 10001
K DESIGN REVIEW (O TELEPHONE: N/a CELL:
O PUBLIC HEARING = aaan . /2
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR - . . | .
e . Raising Cane's Chicken Fingers, LLC
O STREET NAME / - - —
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) appRress: 3800 Bishop Road

city: Plano STATE: TX___z1p: 75024

TELEPHONE: 972-769-3364 CeLL: 817-219-8266
E-MAIL: Jvann61@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

— Liz Olson - Kaempfer Crowell

ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive. Suite 650

city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89135

TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 CELL:

e-maiL: EEO@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT ID#: 166096 |

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

CORRESPONDENT APPLICANT . PROPERTY
OWNER

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): _162-21-401-007

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Las Vegas Blvd/Tropicana _

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Design Review for new restaurant

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that {l am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualifiad to initiate
this application ungdep Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings atlached harelo, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in girTgspects true and comrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing capBe pOnducted. (| We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the pramises and to install any required signs on
said prgpérty JOr the purpete oladgsing the public of the proposed application.

P&Perty W_ er (Signaturs)" ) Property Owner (Print) .
STATE OF /\f & w Yo i DEBORAH DITARANTO
COUNTY OF - Notary Public - State of Rew York

i 20 - NQ. 01DI6404967
Sﬂﬂswﬂ AND Wi\ﬂﬂ LORE ME ON joj_au 4 ‘fﬁ-é—i 021 (oar Qualified in New York County
By &2 C OV K L/ Tare - My Commission Expires Mar 2, 2024
NOTARY | | | , fe

PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporale declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altorney, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 10/21/20



LAS VEGAS OFFICE

_ 1980 Festival Plaza Drive
Suite 650
- il Las Vegas, NV 89135
Tel: 702.792.7000

K AEMPFER

CR()\\"ELL Fax 702.796.7181

| = RENO OFFICE
ATTORNEYS AT Law S0 Wess Lty St

Rena.FNU 89501

AR Ve oFic o T
CHRISTOPHER L. KAEMPFER CARSON CITY OFFICE
i —

Tel: 775.884 8340
Fax-775.882 0257

April 19.202]

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway. 1™ Floor
L.as Vegas, NV 89106

RE:  Justification Letter —Design Review for Sicnage
Raising Cane’s Chicken Fingers, LLC
APN: 162-21-401-007

To Whom It May Concern:

This office represents Raising Cane’s Chicken Fingers, LLC (the “Applicant™) in the
above-referenced matter. The proposed project is located within the Showcase Mall. 3791 S. Las
Vegas Boulevard, and is more particularly described as APN: 162-21-401-007 (the “Site™). The
Applicant is requesting a design review for a “view window” and new signage on Suite #620 for
a Raising Cane’s Chicken Fingers Restaurant.

The Showcase Mall has been a staple of the Las Vegas Strip for many vears. It is located
just north of Tropicana Avenue and welcomes thousands of tourists every day. The frontage of
the entire building has been developed with large. bright and welcoming signage to attract
pedestrians walking along the Las Vegas Strip. The Applicant 1s excited for the opportunity to
expand onto the Las Vegas Strip and believes the proposed Site is the perfect location to do just
that. Raising Cane’s is committed to making this Clark County store a marquee operation. It is
also exciting for all of us in Clark County to see new businesses. especially national chains like
Raising Cane’s, deciding to expand their operations when so many national operations are
closing their doors or reducing the number of their stores.

The frontage of the Site as it currently sets today 1s composed of black glass. a narrow
sign along the south wall, and a wall sign above the main entrance. In an effort to adhere to the
cxpectations of this busy tourist spot on the Strip, and elevate the customer experience, the
Applicant is proposing to replace the black glass with an eye catching LED panel. The square
footage of the overall signage remains relatively the same although there is some increase due to
sign reconfiguration/placement. As shown in the “Sign Table™ included as part of our submittals.
the existing square footage for the freestanding. wall. directional. projecting and hanging signage

2735424 2 docx 19641 1



K AEMPFER April 21. 2021

Page 2

CROWELL

is 42,801 square feet. The total square feet being proposed for that signage is 44.220 square feet.
or an increase of just 3.3% The animated signage is increasing by only 721 square feet from
20,748 square feet to 21,469 square feet or an increase of only 3.4%. As can be seen from the
plans that have been submitted with this design review application. there will be a 4’by 8" wall

~sign referencing “Raising Cane’s Chicken Fingers”(shown as location-A in the Brand Book):

Channel Letters spelling out “One™ and “Love™ (shown as locations Bl and B2 in the Brand
Book), a Blade sign (shown as location C in the Brand Book), a “Chicken Fingers soffit sign”
(shown as location D in the Brand Book) and the “1” tower sign (shown as location E in the
Brand Book). The principle colors of the signage will be “red”, “yellow™ and “cardinal red” with
some white and black to go along with the Raising Cane’s nationally recognized color scheme.
Neon borders will be strategically placed as shown on the submitted plans. The lighting of the
LED panels will comply with all lighting requirements per Title 30 to ensure the continued
safety of those driving along Las Vegas Boulevard.

rinally. to enhance the experience of those inside the restaurant, a non-operational “view
window™ is being proposed to allow for Raising Cane’s customers to enjoy a Las Vegas Strip
view. While the interior of the tenant space will be modified to accommodate the Raising
Cane’s restaurant operation, the exterior of the building is not being modified in any way except
for the “view window™ and the use of the LED panels and signage, consistent with other lighting
both on the building, itself, and along the Las Vegas Strip.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration. Please do not hesitate to contact
us with any additional questions or concerns.

Sincerely.

KAEMPFER CROWELL

P k.
. 0.
i’a L

Christopher L. Kaempfer

2735424 2. docx 19641, 1



